

### Republic of the Philippines

## Department of Education

REGION XII
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

13 Feb 2024

DIVISION MEMORANDUM SGOD No. 24s. 2024

#### SUBMISSION OF SCHOOL LEARNER FORMATION PROGRAMS ACCOMPLISHMENT REPORTS FOR SY 2023-2024

To: Public Schools District Supervisors/ Principals In-Charge
Public and Private Secondary School Heads
Public and Private Elementary School Heads
Supreme Secondary Learner Government (SSLG) Teacher - Advisers
Supreme Elementary Learner Government (SELG) Teacher- Adviser
Youth Environment in School Organization (YES-O) Coordinator
Barkada Kontra Droga (BKD) Coordinator
Other Clubs and Organizations (except for the Academic Clubs)
All Others Concerned

- 1. In reference to OUOPS No. 2023-03 Memorandum on the Interim Guidelines of the Learner Government Program (LGP) for SY 2023-2024 and under DepEd Order No. 47, s. 2014 titled Constitution and By-Laws of the Supreme Pupil Government and Supreme Student Government in Elementary and Secondary Schools, the Department of Education (DepEd) recognizes that the Student Government Program, through the Supreme Pupil Government (SGP) and Supreme Student Government (SSG), is the foremost co-curricular learner led organization authorized to operate and implement pertinent programs, projects, and activities in all Public and Private schools nationwide.
- 2. To recognize the significant roles and contributions of learner-led clubs and organizations in schools, the office of the Undersecretary for Operations (OUOPS), through the Bureau of Learner Support Services- Youth Formation Division (BLSS-YFD), commits to provide support to all learners to instill effective leadership which shall contribute to their holistic development.
- 3. To ensure consistency with DepEd Order No. 21, s. 2019, the SPG shall be named as Learner Government (LGP), while SPG and SSG will be known as the Supreme Elementary Learner Government (SELG) and Supreme Secondary Learner Government (SSLG) respectively.
- 4. Schools Supreme Student Learner Government (SSLG) and Student Elementary Learner Government (SELG) in Elementary and Secondary; all SSLG and SELG, including Barkada Kontra Droga (BKD) for Secondary; Youth for Environment in School Organization (YES-O); and other Clubs and Organization (Extra Curricular) are directed to submit their respective accomplishment reports with means of verification (MOVs) on or before May 31, 2024 through <a href="https://bit.ly/SDSCLFACCOMPLISHMENTREPORT">https://bit.ly/SDSCLFACCOMPLISHMENTREPORT</a>







Email Address: south.cotabato@deped.gov.ph



## Republic of the Philippines

# Department of Education

REGION XII
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO



- 5. All reports submitted shall be in PDF format and STRICTLY NO HARD COPY. The list of MOVs to be attached are the following:
  - a. Approved General Plan of Action,
  - b. SIP (approved Learner Formation PPA's),
  - c. AIP (Approved Learner Formation PPA's,
  - d. Approved Activity Design,
  - e. Post Activity Design, and
  - f. List of Learner Formation Partners (with attached DOD/MOU or MOA).

#### Note:

- Template of Accomplishment shall be sent to Official GC of Learner Formation Programs
- Create your school folder under your respective Municipality
   Example: BANGA LAMBA CES SELG/YES-O ELEM/ OTHER
   CLUBS AND ORGS.
- 6. For further information and clarification, personnel concerned may contact Engr. Sigreed Ferolyn A. Moscosa (Division Youth Formation Coordinator) or Rogelio P. De Juan, Jr. through telephone no. 228–5763 or mobile no.+639175638962 / +639097695122.
- 7. Immediate dissemination of this memorandum is directed.

LEONARDO M. BALALA, CESO V Schools Division Superintendent







Address: Alunan Avenue, Koronadal City, South Cotabato 9506
Telephone Number: (083)228-3801
Email Address: south.cotabato@deped.gov.ph



## Republic of the Philippines

# Department of Education

REGION XII
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

Encl: None

Reference: DO 47, S. 2014

DO 21, S. 2019 OUOPS 2023-03

To be indicated in the Perpetual Index

Under the following subjects:

LEARNER FORMATION

**ORGANIZATION** 

SFAM/DM – submission of school learner formation programs accomplishment reports for SY 2023-2024

0000/February 13, 2024







**Telephone Number:** (083)228-3801

Email Address: south.cotabato@deped.gov.ph